
TIRE DRESSING APPLICATOR, MODEL TB2-CUS999 

The AVW  Stainless Steel Tire Dressing Applicator is low profile, 
accommodates varying width vehicles . Supplied with high density  
cloth applicator, retract kit, and dressing manifold with Dual pump Panel. 
 
 Heavy Duty Stainless Steel 
 Nickel Plated Bearings 
 Low Profile 
 100’’ lg-Brush 
 Hydraulic Drive 
 UHMW –Covered Tire Contact Points 
 Adjustable Height 
 UHMW Tire Contact Points 

PASSENGER SIDE 

DRIVER SIDE 

CONVEYOR 

12’ 

28’’ 

72’’ 

C L 

TRAVEL 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 



TIRE DRESSING APPLICATOR, MODEL TB2-CUS999 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

C L 

28’’ 

72’’ 

CONVEYOR 



PASSENGER SIDE 

C L 

28’’ 

72’’ 

Driver Side Brush:        When Brush is fully collapsed the hydraulic motor 
                                         should be even with the outside conveyor guide rail 
                                         to contain the car in the conveyor. 
 
 
Passenger Side Brush:   When Brush is fully collapsed the hydraulic motor 
                                          should be no less than 72’’ from the inside conveyor 
                                          guide rail to allow for vans. 
 
RPM:                                 60-80 RPM 
 
 
Maintenance:                   Grease bearings weekly. 
 
Height Adjustment:       To adjust the height, loosen the bolts on bearings at 
                                          base mount and adjust left or right for up & down 
                                          movement of brush. When desired height is found, 
                                          tighten all bolts. 
 

TIRE DRESSING APPLICATOR, MODEL TB2-CUS999 

CONVEYOR 

DRIVER SIDE 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 



 TIRE WASHER  POSITION 

GUIDE RAIL & MOTOR GUARD ARE 
OVERLAPPING WHEN RETRACTED 
 
                                     

TIRE BRUSH -POSITION OF DRIVER SIDE 

PLASTIC GUIDE RAIL SUPPORT NEEDS TO 
BE CUT OUT (JUST THE PLASTIC BAR).   THE 
BRUSH NEEDS TO CLEAR CONVEYOR 
ROLLERS 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 



TIRE DRESSING APPLICATOR, MODEL TB2-CUS999 

9 
10 

8 

7 

5 

7 2 

4 

3 

20 

6 

21 

17 

17a 

15 

13 
14 

19 

11 

10 

19 

12 

8 16 

7 

5a 

7 

2 

4 

3 

20 

6a 

21 

1 

18 

18 

DRIVER SIDE PASSENGER SIDE 

8b 
8a 

1 

8b 8a 

14 

8 

23 

CYLINDER 
CYLINDER 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

23 

PARTS: 



DRIVER SIDE 

10. TORQUE PLATE 

13. IDLE 

7. PILLOW BLOCK 

TIRE DRESSING APPLICATOR, MODEL TB2-CUS999 

16. PASSENGER SIDE:  
  -EXIT COVER –REAR 
  -ENTRANCE COVER- FRONT   

15. DRIVER SIDE: 
  -EXIT COVER –REAR 
  -ENTRANCE COVER- FRONT   

17a. ROLLER GUIDE SET—PASSENGER  SIDE 

8a. ADJUSTABLE  
      PUSH  BAR 

17. ROLLER GUIDE SET—DRIVER SIDE 

16 

8a 

8 

24 

18 

7 3 

5 

4 

15 

17 

1 
21 20 

6 

7 

8a 

CYLINDER 

BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY 

10 

9 

12 14 11 19 

11. ALUMINIUM 
      COUPLING 

7 

12. DRIVE 14. TAPPED BASE 
      BEARING 

ROLLER III 
ROLLERS II 

ROLLER III 

ROLLER II ROLLER III 
ROLLER I 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 



20.1 MOUNTING ARM SHOCK ABSORBER ASSEMBLY 

20. SHOCK ABSORBER 

PIN COLLAR 

22. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION 

FITTING – bulkhead 45°  

FITTING – straight bulkhead  

TIRE DRESSING APPLICATOR, MODEL TB2-CUS999 

HYDRAULIC  
HOSE ASSEMBLY 2 

HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY 1  

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 



TIRE WASHER RETRACT KIT 

PIN 

COTTER PIN 

JAM NUT 
PIN 

COTTER PIN 

REAR MOUNT for AIR CYLINDER 

AIR CYLINDER 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 

ITEM       DESCRIPTION PART  NO.         Qty. 

1 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

TIRE WASHER RETRACT KIT    
REAR MOUNT for Air Cylinder 
AIR CYLINDER (2’’ Bore, 8’’ Stroke) 
BALL JOINT ROD END  1/2’’-20, female 
PIN 1/2’’x2’’lg (front and rear) 
COTTER PIN 
JAM NUTS 

TB2AF 
TB2AGB-1104 

AC2X8-R 
BJ1/2-20 
WA1GC 

CP1/2 
- 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

2 AIR CONTROL PANEL 
-90 AIR PUSH FITTINGS 
-AIR PUSH FITTINGS 
-90 STREET ELBOW 
-HEX NIPPLE 
-NIPPLE 

WA1P 
APF3814-EL90 

APF3814 
EL90-S-BR025 

NPLBR025HEX 
- 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

AIR CONTROL 
PANEL 



TIRE DRESSING APPLICATOR, MODEL TB2-CUS999 

APPLICATION MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 

23. APPLICATION MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY  

23.1 CLAMP 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 



ITEM       
 

Description  
  
 

                  DRIVER SIDE          PASSENGER SIDE 

PART  NO.         Qty PART NO. Qty   

- TIRE BRUSH SIDE TB2A-CUS999 1 TB2B-CUS999 1 

- FRAME ASSEMBLY TB2AA-CUS999 1 TB2BA-CUS999 1 

1 FRAME TB2AAA-CUS999 1 TB2BAA-CUS999 1 

2 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 3/8’’-16x2’’lg 
Fully Threaded (for pillow block adjustment) 

HHCS3816200F 8 HHCS3816200F 8 

3 
- 
- 
- 
- 

RUBBER STOP 
Screw Fastener Set for Rubber Stop: 
Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8’’-16x2’’lg 
Flat Washer 3/8’’I.D.x7/8’’O.D 
Hex Nut 3/8’’-16 

WA1DBB 
- 

HHCS3816200F 
FW38087 
HN3816 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

WA1DBB 
- 

HHCS3816200F 
FW38087 
HN3816 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

4 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

PILLOW BLOCK MOUNTING PLATE 
Mounting Plate 
Square U-Bolt Fastener set 1/2’’ 
Square U-Bolt  1/2’’x17’’lg 
Split Lock Washer 1/2’’ 
Hex Nut 1/2’’-13 

TB2AAC 
TB2AACA 
RB2ABB 

UB-SQ050x1700 
SLW1/2 
HN1213 

2 
2 
4 
4 
8 
8 

TB2AAC 
TB2AACA 
RB2ABB 

UB-SQ050x1700 
SLW1/2 
HN1213 

2 
2 
4 
4 
8 
8 

5 FRONT ARM (ENTRANCE END) TB2ABX18 1 TB2BBX32 1 

6 REAR ARM ( EXIT END) TB2ACX18 1 TB2BCX32 1 

7 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

PILLOW BLOCK BEARINGS 1-1/4’’ (Capped) 
Cap 
Pillow Block Bearings (Non Capped) 
Screw Fastener Set for Rubber Stop: 
Hex Head Cap Screw 1/2’’-13x2-1/4’’lg 
Flat Washer 1/2’’I.D.x1-1/4’’O.D 
Hex Nut 1/2’’-16 

TB1WB 
TB1WC 
RB1WB 

- 
HHCS1213225 

FW12125 
HN1216 

4 
4 
4 

16 
16 
32 
16 

TB1WB 
TB1WC 
RB1WB 

- 
HHCS1213225 

FW12125 
HN1216 

4 
4 
4 

16 
16 
32 
16 

- 
8 
 

8.1 
8a 

BRUSH -RACK SUPPORT FRAME ASSEMB. 
BRUSH SUPPORT FRAME- (RACK) 
 - FRAME 
 PUSH BAR ASSEMBLY        
- ADJUSTABLE PUSH BAR 

TB2AD-4B-0810 
TB2ADA-4B-0810 

TB2ADAA-4B-0810 
TB2ADC-0810 

TB2ADABA-4B-0810 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

TB2BD-4B-0810 
TB2BDA-4B-0810 

TB2BDAA-4B-0810 
TB2BDC-0810 

TB2BDABA-4B-0810 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

- 
9 
- 

10 
- 

BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY (4-Bolt spindle Des) 
HYDRAULIC MOTOR Displac. 11.9(cu.in/rev.) 
Straight Fitting 1/2’’ NPTMx1/2’’JIC  
TORQUE PLATE 
Screw fastener set: 3/8’’-16x3/4’’lg (for Torque Pl) 

TB2ADB-4B-CUS999 
WA1KM 

SAE070102-8-8 
TB2ADB1-4B 

- 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

TB2ADB-4B-CUS999 
WA1KM 

SAE070102-8-8 
TB2ADB1-4B 

- 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

TIRE DRESSING APPLICATOR, MODEL : TB2-CUS999 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 



ITEM       
 

Description 
  
 

                  DRIVER SIDE          PASSENGER SIDE 

PART  NO.         Qty PART NO. Qty   

12 
- 

DRIVE SHAFT Ø 1-1/4’’x6’’Lg   
(4-Bolt Design): 
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW  
   (w/flat head)3/8-16x1’’lg 

TB2ADBA-4B 
 

SHCS3816100F 

1 
 
4 

TB2ADBA-4B 
 

SHCS3816100F 

1 
 

4 

13 
- 

IDLE Ø1-1/4’’(4-bolt design) 
SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW  
   (w/flat head)3/8-16x1’’lg 

TB1AD1-4B 
SHCS3816100F 

1 
4 

TB1AD1-4B 
SHCS3816100F 

1 
4 

14 
- 
- 
- 

TAPPED BASE BEARING 1-14’’ 
Screw Fastener set for Bearing: 
Hex Head Cap Screw 7/16’’-14x3/4’’lg 
Split Lock Washer  7/16’’ 

TB1ADDA 
- 

HHCS71614075 
SLW7/16 

2 
4 
4 
4 

TB1ADDA 
- 

HHCS71614075 
SLW7/16 

2 
4 
4 
4 

15 
 

16 
 
- 
- 

ENTRANCE COVER (FRONT) 
Bumper Front, 10” LG 
EXIT COVER (REAR) 
Bumper Rear, 12” LG 
CARRIAGE BOLT 3/8’’-16x1-1/4’’lg 
HEX NUT3/8’’ 

TB2AD2-0809 
TB2AD2 

TB2AD3-0809 
TB2AD3 

CBS3816125 
HN3816 

1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
4 

TB2BD2-0809 
TB2BD2 

TB2BD3-0809 
TB2BD3 

CBS3816125 
HN3816 

1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
4 

17 
 - 
- 
- 
- 

ROLLER GUIDE SET (PUSH BAR) 
Roller I    (Dia.  3’’x3’’lg) 
Roller II   (Dia.  3’’x5-5/8’’’lg) 
Roller III  (Dia.  3’’x5-5/8’’’lg) 
Collars 3/4’’O.D. x 1-1/4”O.D. x 7/8W 
Shaft ( Dia. 3/4’’x14-1/2’’lg) 

TB1ADC 
TB1ADC1-0209 
TB1ADC2-0209 
TB1ADC3-0209 
VD3L-34x125 

TB1ADC4-0209 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

TB1BDC 
- 

TB1ADC2-0209 
TB1ADC3-0209 
VD3L-34x125 

TB1BDC4-0209 

1 
- 
3 
2 
2 
1 

- 
18 

 
19 

BRUSH SET 
BRUSH Ø8’’x100’’lg 
 
4-BOLT SPINDLE 

TB1ADE-4B-94-CUS999 
TB1ADEA-4B-100-CUS999 

 
TB1ADEB-4B 

1 
1 
 
2 

TB1ADE-4B-94-
CUS999 

TB1ADEA-4B-100-
CUS999 

 
TB1ADEB-4B 

1 
1 
 

2 

- 
20 
- 
- 
- 
- 

SHOCK ABSORBER ASSEMBLY: 
SHOCK ABSORBER 
SHOCK ABSORBER’S MOUNT. BRACK 
UHMW BUSHING 3/8’’ I.D. 
PIN  Ø3/8’’x3’’lg 
COLLAR  3/8’’ 

TB1AE 
WA1FAA 

TB2AG-1104 
WA1FA1 
TB1AEA 
WA1FC 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

TB1AE 
WA1FAA 

TB2AG-1104 
WA1FA1 
TB1AEA 
WA1FC 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

20.1 MOUNTING ARM TB2AGA-1104  TB2AGA-1104  

11 ALUMINIUM COUPLING 1’’ x 1-1/4’’ TB1ADBC 1 TB1ADBC 1 

TIRE DRESSING APPLICATOR, MODEL TB2-CUS999 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 



TIRE DRESSING APPLICATOR,MODEL TB2-CUS999 

ITEM       
 

Description  
 

             DRIVER SIDE          PASSENGER SIDE 

  PART  NO.         Qty PART NO. Qty   

21 
- 

  AIR PUMPING STATION w/2 FLOJET  
  FLOOJET PUMP 

APS1-2F 
APS1F  

1 
2 

22 
- 
 
 
- 
 
 
- 
-  

HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION: 
HYDRAULIC HOSE 1 ASSEMBLY: 
     Hydraulic hose 3/8”I.D.x14”lg. (thermoplastic) 
     Crimp fitting SAE 37° JIC swivel (female)  
HYDRAULIC HOSE 2 ASSEMBLY: 
     Hydraulic hose 3/8”I.D.x40”lg. (thermoplastic) 
     Crimp fitting SAE 37° JIC swivel (female) 
FITTING – bulkhead 45° elbow 1/2”JICx1 
/2”JIC, brass 
FITTING – straight bulkhead 1/2”JICx1/2”JIC, brass  

TB1L 
TB1LA 

SAE100R7-06x14 
FC5810-0806 

TB1LB 
SAE100R7-06x40 

FC5810-0806 
 

SAE070801-8-8 
SAE070601-8-8  

1 
2 
2 
4 
2 
2 
4 
 
2 
2  

TB1L 
TB1LA 

SAE100R7-06x14 
FC5810-0806 

TB1LB 
SAE100R7-06x40 

FC5810-0806 
 

SAE070801-8-8 
SAE070601-8-8  

1 
2 
2 
4 
2 
2 
4 
 

2 
2  

23 
23.1 
23.2 

 
 

23.3 

APPLICATION MANIFOLD  ASSEMBLY 
CUSH-A-CLAMP  1/2” 
HOLDER 10Ga x2”x2” 
-Hex Head Cap Screw  
-Nylon Hex Nut 1/4”-20 
BLACK PVC COVER  5”x103” 

TB2M-CUS999-1013 
CHC050 

WA1KA7-TB2M 
PHHCS1420125 

PHN1420 
TB2MUHMW-CUS999-1013 

1 
2 
 
 

TB2M-CUS999-1013 
CHC050 

WA1KA7-TB2M 
PHHCS1420125 

PHN1420 
TB2MUHMW-CUS999-1013 

1 
2 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 



1 

7 

3 

3 

9 
9 

7 

8 

5 

ITEM Description PART NO. QTY. 

1 PANEL, PLATE: 16’’ x 18’’ ,  STAINLESS STEEL - 1 

2 BRASS TEE 1/4’’MxFxFx1/4’’NPT TEEBR025 1 

3 AIR PUSH FITTING ELBOW 3/8’’x1/4’’ NPT APF3814-EL90 5 

4 VALVE ASSEMBLY—SOLENOID 1/4’’ APS1SV1_SMC 1 

5 STAND OFF BRACKET 1/4 APS1FB 3 

6 AIR REGULATOR 1/4’’ FRL1-4-R-SMC 3 

7 PRESSURE GAUGE  160PSI SG160ZC 3 

8 AIR PUSH FITTING 3/8’’ x 1/4’’ NPT APF3814 1 

9 FLOJET PUMP SANTO 5.0 GPM APS1F-S 2 

Only for  FOAMING  OPTION-APS2-2F 

3 

7 

4 
2 

3 

5 
5 

6 

6 

6 

TIRE DRESSING APPLICATOR, MODEL TB2-CUS999 
AIR PUMPING STATION w/2 FLOJET PUMP , Model  APS2-2F 

A.V.W. Equipment Co. Inc. 105 South 9th Avenue, Maywood, IL, 60153 
Phone: 708-343-7738 Fax: 708-343-9065 email: info@avwequipment.com Website: www.avwequipment.com 



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



